

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/6/2019 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

COA No. 50818-4-II
Pierce County Superior Court
Honorable Vicki L. Hogan (retired)
No. 13-1-02753-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 97205-2

In re the Personal Restraint of
ENDY DOMINGO-CORNELIO,
Petitioner

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Emily M. Gause
Attorney for Petitioner
GAUSE LAW OFFICES, PLLC
130 Andover Park East, Suite 300
Tukwila, WA 98188
Tel 206-660-8775 ♦ Fax 206-260-7050

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

 A. THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER AND GIVE WEIGHT TO MITIGATING QUALITIES OF YOUTH

 B. THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO RECOGNIZE IT HAD THE DISCRETION TO IMPOSE A SENTENCE BELOW THE STANDARD SENTENCING RANGE

 C. THE SENTENCE THAT MR. DOMINGO RECEIVED VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2-4

IV. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT..... 4-20

 A. HOUSTON-SCONIERS ANNOUNCED A NEW RULE THAT WAS PREMISED ON MILLER’S “CHILDREN ARE DIFFERENT” DOCTRINE..... 4-7

 B. THE HOLDING OF HOUSTON-SCONIERS IS NEW, SUBSTANTIVE LAW AND RETROACTIVE..... 7-10

 C. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO CONSIDER AND WEIGH THE MITIGATING QUALITIES OF YOUTH AND FAILED TO UNDERSTAND ITS DISCRETION TO IMPOSE A SENTENCE BELOW THE STANDARD SENTENCING RANGE..... 10-15

 D. UNLIKE MEIPPEN, MR. DOMINGO CAN SHOW ACTUAL AND SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE..... 15-20

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825
(2010)..... 6

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 2470, 183 L.Ed.2d
407 (2012)..... 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S.Ct. 718, 723, 193 L.Ed.2d 599
(2016)..... 7, 8, 10

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1
(2005)..... 5

Washington State Supreme Court

In re Pers. Restraint of Colbert, 186 Wn.2d 614, 623, 380 P.3d 504 (2016)
2005)9

State v. Gilbert, 193 Wn.2d 169, 176, 438 P.3d 133 (2019)13

In re Pers. Restraint of Haghighi, 178 Wn.2d 435, 443, 309 P.3d 459
(2013).....9

In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery, 154 Wn.2d 249, 258-59, 111 P.3d 837
(2005).....5

Matter of Meippen, 193 Wn.2d 310, 322, 440 P.3d 978, 984 (2019
.....8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21

State v. Brown, 139 Wn.2d 20, 983 P.2d 608 (1999).....9

State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d. 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)
.....1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17

State v. Miller, 185 Wn.2d 111, 115, 371 P.3d 528 (2016).....5

Statutes

RCW 13.04.030 13
RCW 9.94A.535..... 2, 16
RCW 10.73.100(6)..... 10

Rules

RAP 16.4(c)(2) and (4).....14, 15
